### CITY OF WEYAUWEGA

#### Ordinance 2024-1

# AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 95-11 SALARIES, OF THE CITY OF WEYAUWEGA CODE OF ORDINANCES

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEYAUWEGA, WAUPACA COUNTY, WISCONSIN, DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1:** Chapter 95-11 Salaries is hereby amended to read as follows:

- A. Salary determination. The Mayor and Alderpersons you make up the City Council, whether operating under general or special law, may, by majority vote of all the members of the City Council, determine that an annual salary or per diem compensation be paid the Mayor and Alderpersons. Salaries heretofore established shall so remain until changed by ordinance and shall not be increased or diminished during their terms of office.
- B. Establishment of salaries for elected officials.
  - (1) The salary of the Mayor of the City of Weyauwega is hereby fixed at the sum of \$2,500 per year, and the salary of each Alderperson of the City is fixed at the sum of \$1,000 per year. [Amended 3-19-2007 by Ord. No. 2007-02]
  - (2) The salaries of the Mayor and City Council shall be paid in monthly installments.
  - (3) All council members attending meetings of committees shall receive a \$80 per-diem per day. The Mayor attending commission or committee meeting shall receive a \$80 per-diem per day.

CITY OF WEVALIMED A

**SECTION 2:** Ordinances or parts of ordinances conflicting with or contravening the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 3:** This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publishing as provided by law.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Weyauwega, Waupaca County, Wisconsin this 18<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2024.

CII	TOF WETAUWEGA	
BY:		
	Rich Luedke	
	Mavor	

## CITY OF WEYAUWEGA

### **WAUPACA COUNTY**

### Ordinance 2024-1

ATTEST:

Rebecca Loehrke, Clerk

Introduced by: Seconded by: Rick Binley Chris Gunderson

Date Adopted: Date Published: March 18, 2024 March 28, 2024